
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

Cabinet Procurement Committee 

 
TUESDAY, 29TH APRIL, 2008 at 18:30 HRS - CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH ROAD, WOOD 
GREEN, N22 8LE. 
 
MEMBERS: Councillors Adje (Chair), Meehan, Diakides and Santry. 

 
 
AGENDA 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE    
 
 (if any) 

 
2. URGENT BUSINESS    
 
  

The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of urgent business. Late items 
will be considered under the agenda item where they appear. New items will be dealt 
with at item 11 below. New items of exempt business will be dealt with at item 16 
below. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 A member with a personal interest in a matter who attends a meeting of the authority 

at which the matter is considered must disclose to that meeting the existence and 
nature of that interest at the commencement of that consideration, or when the 
interest becomes apparent.  
 
A member with a personal interest in a matter also has a prejudicial interest in that 
matter if the interest is one which a member of the public with knowledge of the 
relevant facts would reasonably regard as so significant that it is likely to prejudice the 
member's judgment of the public interest and if this interest affects their financial 
position or the financial position of a person or body as described in paragraph 8 of 
the Code of Conduct and/or if it relates to the determining of any approval, consent, 
licence, permission or registration in relation to them or any person or body described 
in paragraph 8 of the Code of Conduct. 
 



 

2 

4. MINUTES  (PAGES 1 - 6)  
 
 To confirm and sign the minutes of the meeting of the Procurement Committee held 

on  25 March 2008. 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS / PETITIONS / PRESENTATIONS / QUESTIONS    
 
 To consider any requests received in accordance with Standing Orders. 

 
6. WOOD GREEN DECENT HOMES WORKS PHASE WG1  (PAGES 7 - 14)  
 
 (Report of the Director of Urban Environment): To seek approval to the award of the 

contract for the Decent Homes Programme for the Weymarks N.17. 
 

7. FURTHER UPDATE ON THE PROCUREMENT OF AN ICT MANAGED SERVICE 
PROVIDER FOR THE BUILDING SCHOOLS FOR THE FUTURE PROGRAMME  
(PAGES 15 - 26)  

 
 (Report of the Director of the Children and Young People’s Service): To update 

Members on the procurement procedure currently underway and progress made to 
date in the procurement of an Information and Communications Technology (ICT) 
Managed Service Provider (MSP) for the Building Schools for the Future Programme 
(BSF). 
 

8. STATUS OF THE BUILDING SCHOOLS FOR THE FUTURE'S CONSTRUCTOR 
PARTNERS FRAMEWORK  (PAGES 27 - 30)  

 
 (Report of the Director of the Children and Young People’s Service): To advise the 

Procurement Committee of the status of the BSF framework of Constructor Partners. 
 

9. BUILDING SCHOOLS FOR THE FUTURE - AWARD OF A PRE-CONSTRUCTION 
AGREEMENT FOR WOODSIDE INCLUSIVE LEARNING CAMPUS  (PAGES 31 - 
36)  

 
 (Report of the Director of the Children and Young People’s Service): To inform the 

Committee of a delegated authority award following a mini competition from the BSF 
Constructor Partners Framework. 
 

10. BUILDING SCHOOLS FOR THE FUTURE - AWARD OF A PRE-CONSTRUCTION 
AGREEMENT FOR GLADESMORE COMMUNITY SCHOOL  (PAGES 37 - 42)  

 
 (Report of the Director of the Children and Young People’s Service): To inform the 

Committee of a delegated authority award following a mini competition from the BSF 
Constructor Partners Framework. 
 

11. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 To consider any items admitted at 2 above. 

 



 

3 

12. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC    
 
 The following items are likely to be the subject of a motion to exclude the press and 

public as they contain exempt information relating to the business or financial affairs 
of any particular person (including the Authority holding that information).   
 
Note from the Head of Local Democracy and Member Services 
The following items allow for consideration of exempt information (if required) in 
relation to items 6, 9 and 10 which appear earlier on this agenda. 
 

13. WOOD GREEN DECENT HOMES WORKS PHASE WG1  (PAGES 43 - 46)  
 
 ( Report of the Director of Urban Environment  - To be introduced by the Cabinet 

Member for Housing Services): To agree Decent Homes improvement works to attain 
standards set by DCLG to also include cost effective associated works and communal 
decoration at The Weymarks, Weir Hall Road N17. 
 

14. BUILDING SCHOOLS FOR THE FUTURE - AWARD OF PRE-CONSTRUCTION 
AGREEMENT FOR WOODSIDE INCLUSIVE LEARNING CAMPUS  (PAGES 47 - 
48)  

 
 (Report of the Director of the Children and Young People’s Service): To inform the 

Committee of a delegated authority award following a mini competition from the BSF 
Constructor Partners Framework. 
 

15. BUILDING SCHOOLS FOR THE FUTURE - AWARD OF A PRE-CONSTRUCTION 
AGREEMENT FOR GLADESMORE COMMUNITY SCHOOL  (PAGES 49 - 50)  

 
 (Report of the Director of the Children and Young People’s Service): To inform the 

Committee of a delegated authority award following a mini competition from the BSF 
Constructor Partners Framework. 
 

16. NEW ITEMS OF EXEMPT URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 To consider any items admitted at 2 above. 

 
 
 
Yuniea Semambo  
Head of Local Democracy 
and Member Services  
5th Floor 
River Park House  
225 High Road  
Wood Green  
London N22 8HQ 
 

Richard Burbidge 
Cabinet Committees Manager  
Tel: 020 8489 2923 
Fax: 020 8489 2660 
Email:richard.burbidge@haringey.gov.uk 
 
 

21 April 2008 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES OF THE CABINET PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE 
TUESDAY, 25 MARCH 2008 

 
Councillors Diakides, Meehan, Adje (Chair) and Santry 

 
 
 

MINUTE 
NO. 

 
SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTON 
BY 

 
PROC59.
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 There were no apologies for absence. 
 

 
 

PROC60.
 

URGENT BUSINESS  

 The Chair agreed the admission of revised versions of reports 19 to 22. 
 

 
 

PROC61.
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 There were no such declarations. 
 

 
 

PROC62.
 

MINUTES  

 RESOLVED: 
 
 That the minutes of the following meetings be agreed and signed: 
 

- 19 February 2008 
 
- 26 February 2008 

 

 
 

PROC63.
 

DEPUTATIONS / PETITIONS / PRESENTATIONS / QUESTIONS  

 There were no such items. 
 

 
 

PROC64.
 

BRUCE GROVE, TOWNSCAPE HERITAGE INITIATIVE, PHASE 2  

 We received a report seeking agreement to award the contract for the 
second phase of the Heritage Lottery Fund – Townscape Heritage 
Initiative in Bruce Grove (Nos 527, 541, 543, 551 & 553) Tottenham High 
Road. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That approval be given to award the contract for the Bruce Grove 
Townscape Heritage Initiative, Phase 2 (Part A) project, as 
allowed under Contract Standing Orders (CSO) 11, in accordance 
with the recommendations in paragraph 18 of this report. 

 
2. That the contract be awarded for a period of 18 weeks. 

 

 
 

PROC65.
 

RENEWAL OF THE PURDEY GAS MAINTENANCE CONTRACT FOR 
THE OPERATIONAL BUILDING PORTFOLIO 

 

Agenda Item 4Page 1



MINUTES OF THE CABINET PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE 
TUESDAY, 25 MARCH 2008 

 

 We received a report seeking approval to renew the existing gas 
equipment maintenance contract for a period of twelve months.  The 
unforeseen circumstances required that this extension be activated 
whilst the long term maintenance strategy was in the process of being 
drawn up. 
 
We noted that the extension did not incur an increased financial burden 
on the Council, and that in the opinion of Officers the current contractor 
was carrying out its duties well.  Officers assured Members that the 
Council’s proactive seeking of an extension to the contract was unlikely 
to incur a legal challenge.  Officers noted the comments of Members 
regarding forward planning to prevent a similar situation occurring in the 
future. 
 
It was agreed that Members be provided with a list of contracts which 
were to be brought together under the long term maintenance strategy. 
 
RESOL
[...]
eport for: Key Decision 

1. Purpose  

1.1 To inform Members that the Decent Homes Programme for The Weymarks 

will commence on 19th May 2008. 

 

2. Introduction by Cabinet Member (if necessary) 

 

2.1 In accordance with our commitment to achieve Decent Homes standards to 

our homes, properties within this phase have been surveyed and works will 

include a new roof and rainwater goods, internal rewires, kitchen and 

bathroom refurbishment, brickwork repairs, external decorations and 

installation of digital satellite TV. 

 

       

3. Recommendations 

3.1 That members agree to award the contract for the above Project to the 

contractor named in Appendix A1.0, as allowed under Contract Standing 

Order (CSO) 11.03. 

 

3.2 That the total Agreed Maximum Price excluding fees as detailed in Para 2.1 of 

Appendix A be noted. 

 

 

Report Authorised by: Niall Bolger, Director of Urban Environment 
 

[No.] 

Agenda Item 6Page 7



 

Contact Officer: Pauline Hinds 
Strategic Client Representative 
Homes for Haringey,  River Park House (6th Floor) 
225 High Road. London N22 4HQ 
Tel no: 020 8489 1151,    e.mail: pauline.hinds@homesforharingey 
 

4. Chief Finance Officer Comments 

 

 4.1 It should noted that on 13th Feb 2007, this committee approved framework   

agreements to  Decent Homes contractors and 4 compliance teams, to 

cover 4 areas. This report details the specific works needed to the 112 

properties in the Wood Green area, priced in accordance with the 

framework agreement. 

 

4.2 Members will be aware that CLG has approved the funding for Decent 

Homes, totalling £198.5m phased over six years of which £23m has been 

approved for 2008-09. This scheme is included in the schedule for 2008-09, thus 

will be funded from this budget. 

5. Head of Legal Services Comments 

 

5.1 This report is seeking Procurement Committee approval to award a call-off 

contract for Decent Homes works at various addresses (see Appendix 2 ) 

which are in the North Tottenham area of the borough, to the contractor 

recommended in paragraph 3 of this report. 

 

5.2 Cabinet Procurement committee had on 13th February 2007 granted 

approval to the award of four Decent Homes Constructor Partner Framework 

Agreements in respect of four areas within the Borough (Wood Green, 

Hornsey, North Tottenham and South Tottenham) to four respective 

contractors, of which the recommended contractor is one.  

 

5.3 The Framework Agreements were tendered in the EU and selection of the 

Framework contractors was undertaken in compliance with the Public 

Contracts Regulations 2006, as confirmed by external legal advisers (Trowers 

and Hamlin) who provided legal advice on the procurement of the 

Framework Agreements. 

 

5.4 The contractor recommended in Paragraph 3 of this report was awarded the 

Framework Agreement in respect of the Wood Green area of the borough. 

 

5.5 As the value of the contract is above the Council’s Key Decision threshold of 

£500,000, the Council’s Arms Length Management Organisation, Homes for 

Haringey, who undertook the procurement of the contract on behalf of the 

Council have confirmed that  in accordance with CSO 11.04, details of this 

contract have been included on the Forward Plan (Version 71), ,  

 

5.6  As the value of the proposed contract exceeds £250,000 the award must be 

agreed by the Procurement Committee in accordance with CSO 11.3. 

Page 8



 

5.7 The Head of Legal Services confirms that there are no legal reasons 

preventing Members from approving the recommendation as to the award, 

as set out in paragraph 3 of this report. 

 

6. Head of Procurement Comments 

6.1 The selection of the contractor for these works has been undertaken from the 

Decent  

      Homes contractor framework. 

 

6.2 The Client needs ensure that a risk register is in place for the works and are 

monitored on 

         a regular basis 

 

 6.3   An agreed Maximum price has been agree
[...]

          Regulations 2003 (‘the Regulations’).  A Notice of Intention to  

          appoint Constructor Partners was sent to leaseholders on the 21st of  

          July 2006.  The form and content of the Notice was approved by  

          Mr Jonathan Brock, a leading property law Queen’s Counsel, 

          before  it was issued.  In March last year the LVT awarded the 

dispensation in 

          respect of the appointment of the Constructor Partners.   

18.0    Leasehold Implications        

 
18.1 As a result of applications made under the Right to Buy legislation, 

there are 15 leaseholders as well as council tenants, living in the 

properties affected by the works described in this report. 

 

18.2 Under the terms of their lease the lessee is required to make a 

contribution towards the cost of maintaining in good condition the 

main structure, the common parts and common services of the 

building.  Such contributions are recovered by the freeholder 

through the lessees service charge account. 

 

18.3   In accordance with the Commonhold and Leasehold Regulation 

2002, under  

         schedule 3, notice was issued on the 20th March 2008 to expire on 

the  

         19th April 2008. 

 

18.4  The notice will give a description of the proposed works and 

provided details for the costs of the works.  The leaseholder 

consultation process will not be complete until 30 days after the date 

of the serving of the Notice.  The Legal Service is satisfied that 

leaseholder consultation has been carried out to date in 

accordance with the relevant legal requirements. 

 

18.5 The total amount estimated to be recovered from 15 leaseholders is 
£1,714,318 detailed in paragraph 3.0 of Appendix A.  

 

18.6 The charges to all 15 leaseholders are limited to the estimates 

contained in their Offer Notices. Invoices for these works are 

Page 12



included with the annual Certificate of Actual Service Charge, 

which is sent to every leaseholder after the end of the financial year.  

Each invoice will be calculated on the basis of the stage payments 

and other costs incurred in respect of the contract during the year. 

The invoice will be payable interest free over a period of up to one 

year.  For longer periods interest is chargeable, currently at 7.46%. 

 

17.0  Project Management 
 

17.1  Homes for Haringey, managing this contract on behalf of the 

Council have appointed a project manager to manage the project 

team.  A risk assessment has been carried out and it will be reviewed 

at the monthly progress meeting. 

 

17.2 The key members of the project team are as follows: 

 

Pauline Hinds         Strategic Client Representative – Homes for Haringey 

Peter Docherty                Compliance Team -  Rider Levett and Bucknall 

 

18.0 Health and Safety Implications 
 
18.1  All contractors invited to tender have been assessed as competent 

under the Construction Health and Safety Assessment Scheme 

(CHAS), which is an industry-wide body. They also comply with the 

requirements of the Council’s Health and Safety policy. 

 
18.2  The Construction (Design and Management) Regulations 2007 apply 

to this project and the contractor’s Construction Phase Health and 

Safety Plan will be checked and approved by the CDM Co-ordinator 

before works start on site. 

  

19.0 Sustainability 
 
19.1 The scheme has been carefully designed where possible to allow 

for minimising waste during the construction and the useful life of 

the products.  

 

19.2 The existing flat roof is in poor condition and cannot be 

economically replaced. The roof will be replaced with a pitched 

roof with aluminium trusses, coated steel replicas roof tiles and 

aluminium gutters and downpipes.  The life expectancy of the new 

roof will be 60 years and during this time will require minimum 

maintenance. 

 

19.3 The new roof will improve the thermal capacity of the blocks, 

improving energy efficiency and redu
[...]
 of 
goods or services. 

 
� Any terms proposed or to be proposed by or to the authority in the course of 

negotiations for a contract for the acquisition or disposal of property or the 
supply of goods or services. 

 
� The identity of any person offering any particular tender for a contract for 

the supply of goods or services. 
 

8. Background 

8.1 At the Procurement Committee meeting held on the 27th June 2007 Members 
agreed: 

• That the award of the call off contracts, to contractors for the individual 
school project under the Building Schools for the Future Programme, 
be made by the Director of the Children and Young People’s Service in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Children and Young People 
or, in her absence, the Leader of the Council. 

• That approval be granted to the appointment of an additional 
Councillor to serve on the BSF Programme Board to provide further 
clarity and oversight into the activities of that Programme. 

• That all decisions taken and progress made in the mini-competitions be 
reported to the next available meeting of the Procurement Committee. 

 
8.2 Procurement Committee agreed a framework of six Constructor Partners (CP) 

in April 2007. The selection of the CP for the Woodside project followed a 
mini-competition between the BSF framework contractors, the winning bidder 
being awarded a contract for pre-construction services, and the opportunity to 
negotiate an Agreed Maximum Price. The tenders required bidders to 
respond with an indicative cost plan for the construction, site preliminaries 
and confirm their fees to carry out the pre-construction stage of the project. 

 
8.3 Five contractors from the CP framework passed the financial criteria set to 

enter a mini competition; All bidders responded, with tender opening taking 
place on the 12th November 2007. For the names of the bidders see Appendix 
18.1. 

 

Page 33



 

Report Template: Formal Bodies / Member Only Exec 4 

9. Evaluation 

9.1 The 
[...]
 Formal Bodies / Member Only Exec 6 

11.1 The Woodside ILC scheme exhibits a number of sustainability features. The 
main boiler in the new block uses biomass fuel, and the new special school 
contains a combined heat and power unit. The new build areas, apart from 
the ICT suites, are passively ventilated.  Rainwater harvesting is proposed, 
and use of grey water is being investigated. 

 

12. Financial Implications 

The cost of awarding the pre-construction contract for the Woodside ILC BSF 
Project is budgeted within the overall Construction Cash Limited Budget of 
£26,247,980. 

 

13. Legal Implications 

 

14. Equalities Implications 

14.1 The Woodside ILC project is designed to be fully accessible to all levels of 
physical ability. As part of the vision for the campus the facilities will be open 
to the local community. 

 

15. Consultation 

15.1 The designs have been made available for resident drop ins, school parents’ 
days, area assemblies and information has been posted through the doors of 
local residents. 

15.2 Full consultation has been undertaken as part of the BSF Stage approvals; 
this had included consultation with Partnership for Schools, CABE, Council 
planners and building control, the Fire Officer and the Police (Secured by 
Design). 

15.3 Further consultation will take place as part of the planning application 
process, which has recently started. 

 

16. Recommendation 

16.1 This report be noted as the agreed information report to the Procurement 
Committee concerning the Delegated Authority decision taken by the Director 
of the Children and Young People’s Service in consultation with the Cabinet 
Member for Children and Young People.  

 

17. Use of Appendices / Tables / Photographs 

17.1 Evaluation Matrix (18.1) 

17.2 Recommended contractor and sum (18.2) 

Page 36



 

Report Template: Formal Bodies / Member Only Exec 1 

 
 
 
Agenda item:  

 
   Procurement Committee                                                  On
[...]
he highest score for the pre-agreed sum. This decision was 
made by the Director and the Lead Member on the 18/12/07. 

Page 41



 

Report Template: Formal Bodies / Member Only Exec 6 

 

11. Sustainability: 

11.1 The Gladesmore Community School scheme exhibits a number of 
sustainability features. The main boiler for the new block uses biomass fuel, 
the windows in the oldest block are to be replaced with solar glazing so to 
reduce heat build up and the barrel vaulted roof in the Science block is to be 
coated to reduce heat gain.  The new Maths block will be naturally ventilated. 

12. Financial Implications 

12.1 The cost of awarding the pre-construction contract for the Gladesmore 
Community School BSF Project is budgeted within the overall Construction 
Cash Limited Budget of £8,481,992. 

 

13. Legal Implications 

 

14. Equalities Implications 

14.1 The Gladesmore Community School scheme is designed to be fully 
accessible to all levels of physical ability. As part of the vision for the campus 
the facilities will be open to the local community. 

 

15. Consultation 

15.1 The designs have been made available for resident drop-ins, school parents’ 
days, area assemblies and information has been posted through the doors of 
local residents. 

15.2 Full consultation has been undertaken as part of the BSF Stage approvals; 
this had included consultation with Partnership for Schools, CABE, Council 
planners and building control, the Fire Officer and the Police (Secured by 
Design). 

15.3 Further consultation will take place as part of the planning application 
process, which is about to start. 

 

16. Recommendation 

16.1 This report be noted as the agreed information report to the Procurement 
Committee concerning the Delegated Authority decision taken by the Director 
of the Children and Young People’s Service in consultation with the Cabinet 
Member for Children and Young People.  

 

17. Use of Appendices / Tables / Photographs 

17.1 Evaluation Matrix (18.1) 

17.2 Recommended contractor and sum (18.2) 
 

 

Page 42



Agenda Item 13Page 43

Document is exempt



Page 46

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 14Page 47

Document is exempt



Page 48

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 15Page 49

Document is exempt



Page 50

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	6 Wood Green Decent Homes Works Phase WG1
	7 Further Update on the Procurement of an ICT Managed Service Provider for the Building Schools for the Future Programme
	8 Status of the Building Schools for the Future's Constructor Partners Framework
	9 Building Schools for the Future - Award of a Pre-construction Agreement for Woodside Inclusive Learning Campus
	10 Building Schools for the Future - Award of a Pre-Construction Agreement for Gladesmore Community School
	13 Wood Green Decent Homes Works Phase WG1
	14 Building Schools for the Future - Award of pre-Construction Agreement for Woodside Inclusive Learning Campus
	15 Building Schools for the Future - Award of a pre-Construction Agreement for Gladesmore Community School



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE CABINET PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE 

TUESDAY, 29 APRIL 2008 

 
Councillors *Adje (Chair), *Diakides, *Meehan and *Santry 

 
* Present 
 

MINUTE 
NO. 

 
SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTION 
BY 

 
PROC73.

 
MINUTES (Agenda Item 4) 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 29 January 2008 be 
approved and signed. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
HLDMS 

PROC74.

 
WOOD GREEN DECENT HOMES WORKS PHASE WG1 (Report of the 
Director of Urban Environment - Agenda Item 6) 
 
Details of the contracts which were set out in the Appendix to the  
interleaved report were the subject of a motion to exclude the press and  
public from the meeting as they contained exempt information relating to 
the business or financial affairs of any particular person (including the  
Authority holding that information). 
 
We noted that there were 15 leaseholders living in the properties 
affected and that Notice had been issued to them of the works described 
in the report. We also noted that one leaseholder had responded to the 
formal consultation carried out and had requested confirmation regarding 
the source of the funding and whether the cost would be capped for 
leaseholders.  The leaseholder had been advised that funding was 
allocated by the Government for Decent Homes works and that any 
reductions in charges would be assessed and awarded on ability to pay. 
 
In relation to the amount estimated to be recovered from the 
leaseholders we were advised that they were not liable to make a 
contribution towards the cost of some of the works to be carried out 
which explained the difference between the figure shown in paragraph 
18.5 and the total cost. We were informed that the charges to the 
leaseholders were limited to the estimates contained in their Offer 
Notices and that invoices for these works were included with the annual 
Certificate of Actual Service Charge, which was sent to every 
leaseholder after the end of the financial year.  Each invoice would be 
calculated on the basis of the stage payments and other costs incurred 
in respect of the contract during the year. Having been further advised 
that the invoice would be payable interest free over a period followed in 
the case of longer periods interest currently chargeable at 7.46%, we 
asked that officers provide Members of the Committee with confirmation 
of the duration of the interest free period. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 

1. That, in accordance with Contract Standing Order 11.03, approval 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DUE 
 
 
 
 
 
DUE 



MINUTES OF THE CABINET PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE 

TUESDAY, 29 APRIL 2008 
 

be granted to the award of the contract for Phase WG1 (1-112 
The Weymarks) to Mulalley & Co. Ltd. at a total cost of 
£2,517,554. 

 
2. That the position with regard to contributions towards the cost of 

the works by leaseholders as outlined above be noted. 
 

 

 
 
 
 

PROC75.

 
FURTHER UPDATE ON THE PROCUREMENT OF AN ICT MANAGED 

SERVICE PROVIDER FOR THE BUILDING SCHOOLS FOR THE 

FUTURE PROGRAMME (Report of the Director of the Children and 
Young People’s Service - Agenda Item 7) 
 
Whilst we noted that budgetary provision for the costs of the ICT 
managed services provider had been made within the overall BSF 
programme, clarification was sought of whether specific monitoring of 
this element of the programme was monitored in terms component parts, 
i.e. salaries, consultants fees and project delivery. 
 
We were informed that the IT procurement process element of the BSF 
programme had a financial management system in place which 
generated reports to the BSF Board. Scrutiny of the process was 
conducted by the Board in particular and as part of normal procedures. 
An account also had to be provided to Funding for Schools. 
 
We noted that the Competitive Dialogue process being used was a 
relatively new one, and lengthier than other procurement processes 
hitherto used by the Council. In this context we considered it prudent that 
officers reported to us on the progress made and that they advise of the 
expected timescales and desired outcomes. In connection with the 
engagement of consultants to manage the process, we were also 
informed that the market was very competitive and that there was a 
transition plan in place aimed at getting Haringey staff into place and to 
thereby reduce the reliance on consultants. We asked that a progress 
report be submitted to our June meeting which should include details of 
the management costs of the BSF programme including those incurred 
by way of fees paid to Mace and to Eversheds.   
 

RESOLVED: 

 
1. That it be noted that the purpose of the procurement was to let a 

contract to a single supplier to provide a solution to supply and 
install all the required ICT equipment, software and networks for 
secondary schools in the Borough and provide maintenance and 
associated services for a minimum period of 5 years. 

 
2. That it be noted that the report was the fourth of five reports the 

fifth of which would be for the award of contract for presentation at 
Procurement Committee scheduled at key stages of the 
procurement to keep Members informed of progress. 

 
3. That the procurement procedure currently underway and progress 

made to date as outlined in the report be noted. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DCYPS 



MINUTES OF THE CABINET PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE 

TUESDAY, 29 APRIL 2008 
 

 
4. That it be noted that upon conclusion of the procurement 

procedure a further report seeking Members’ agreement to award 
the contract for an ICT MSP for the BSF programme with a total 
contract value of approximately £26 million for a 5 year contract 
term to the preferred bidder would be made. 

 
PROC76.

 
STATUS OF THE BUILDING SCHOOLS FOR THE FUTURE'S 

CONSTRUCTOR PARTNERS FRAMEWORK (Report of the Director of 
the Children and Young People’s Service - Agenda Item 8) 
 
We were pleased to note that with five Constructor Partners signed up to 
the terms and conditions of the BSF CP framework, it was the officers 
assessment that real competition could be achieved through the project 
mini competitions at the appropriate time and that the five contractors 
were viewed to be adequate to achieve best value.  However, we also 
noted that discussions were continuing with Galiford Try who might yet 
sign up to the terms and conditions of the framework.  
 
In response to a question about a recently published Office for Fair 
Trading (OFT) report about cover pricing involving construction 
companies we were advised that the report centred on activity around 
2003/04 and related to 112 companies. The investigations were still at 
an early stage and it was expected that the OFT would issue further 
guidance in due course. 
 

RESOLVED: 

 

That the progress on the Building Schools for the Future 
Constructor Partners framework be noted.   

 

 
 

PROC77.

 
BUILDING SCHOOLS FOR THE FUTURE - AWARD OF A PRE-

CONSTRUCTION AGREEMENT FOR WOODSIDE INCLUSIVE 

LEARNING CAMPUS (Report of the Director of the Children and Young 
People’s Service - Agenda Item 9) 
 
Details of the contracts which were set out in the Appendix to the  
interleaved report were the subject of a motion to exclude the press and  
public from the meeting as they contained exempt information relating to 
the business or financial affairs of any particular person (including the  
Authority holding that information). 
 
Having noted that the cost of any contractor through the mini competition 
process was budgeted within the current BSF project plan costs, we 
were advised that the pre-construction process was a method of 
obtaining an Agreed Maximum Price (AMP) and that there was no 
guarantee that the contractor who took part in such a process for a 
particular project would subsequently awarded the main contract for that 
project. Clarification was sought of what safeguards existed to ensure 
that the AMP was not exceeded and we were informed that for each 
BSF project there was a cash limited budget. Quantity Surveyors 
working with the project manager ensured that there was value for 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE CABINET PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE 

TUESDAY, 29 APRIL 2008 
 

money. Within the design process, once designs for each scheme had 
been agreed there was engagement with contractors about the detail of 
construction. The main contractor would be selected from the 
Framework Agreement.  
 
One difference between the BSF programme and other procurements 
was that whereas other schemes normally involved design and build, the 
BSF programme had separately contracted design elements and 
architects were not being novated over to contractors as was the case 
with other procurements. In response to a question about the 
development of a technical unit within the Council, we were advised that 
the approach being adopted was to build integrated teams rather than 
having people working in isolation to ensure that an AMP was achieved. 
The involvement of a contractor at an early stage linked to  
standardisation of certain design elements was intended to achieve 
efficiencies. The Competitive Dialogue process being used was an 
approved construction methodology practice although other BSF 
authorities were using the LEP partner approach.   
 
RESOLVED: 

 

That the action taken by the Director of the Children and Young 
People’s Service in consultation with the Cabinet Member for 
Children and Young People in awarding the pre-construction 
contract for the Woodside ILC BSF Project to Apollo London Ltd. 
in the sum of £26,247,980 be noted. 

 

PROC78.

 
BUILDING SCHOOLS FOR THE FUTURE - AWARD OF A PRE-

CONSTRUCTION AGREEMENT FOR GLADESMORE COMMUNITY 

SCHOOL (Report of the Director of the Children and Young People’s 
Service - Agenda Item 10) 
 
Details of the contracts which were set out in the Appendix to the  
interleaved report were the subject of a motion to exclude the press and  
public from the meeting as they contained exempt information relating to 
the business or financial affairs of any particular person (including the  
Authority holding that information). 
 
Clarification was sought of the reason for the difference between the pre 
construction costs in relation to Gladesmore Community School vis a vis 
those for Woodside Inclusive Learning Campus. Having been informed 
that this related to the scope of the work involved, we noted that these 
details had not been included and we asked that a further report be 
made to us with these details in respect of the two schemes. Also that 
officers ensure that such details were included in all future reports on pre 
construction agreements. 
 

RESOLVED: 

That the action taken by the Director of the Children and Young 
People’s Service in consultation with the Cabinet Member for 
Children and Young People in awarding the pre-construction 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DCYPS 

 



MINUTES OF THE CABINET PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE 

TUESDAY, 29 APRIL 2008 
 

contract for the Gladesmore Community School BSF Project to 
Balfour Beatty in the sum of £82,196 be noted. 

 

 
CHARLES ADJE 
Chair 
 
 


